

EXHIBIT 17

IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 2D14-2630

BLOGWIRE HUNGARY SZELLEMI
ALKOTÁST HASZNOSÍTÓ, KFT

Specially Appearing Defendant-Appellant,

v.

TERRY GENE BOLLEA, professionally
known as HULK HOGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA
(Case No. 12012447-CI-011)

INITIAL BRIEF OF SPECIALLY APPEARING DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
BLOGWIRE HUNGARY SZELLEMI ALKOTÁST HASZNOSÍTÓ, KFT

SETH D. BERLIN
Pro Hac Vice No. 103440
ALIA L. SMITH
Pro Hac Vice No. 104249
JULIE B. EHRlich
Pro Hac Vice No. 108190

LEVINE SULLIVAN
KOCH & SCHULZ, LLP
1899 L Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 508-1122
Facsimile: (202) 861-9888

GREGG D. THOMAS
Florida Bar No.: 223913
RACHEL E. FUGATE
Florida Bar No.: 0144029

THOMAS & LoCICERO PL
601 South Boulevard
P.O. Box 2602 (33601)
Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone: (813) 984-3060
Facsimile: (813) 984-3070

*Attorneys for Specially Appearing
Defendant-Appellant Blogwire Hungary
Szellemi Alkotást Hasznosító, KFT*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	1
Nature of the Case.....	1
The Course of the Proceedings	3
A. Bollea’s Jurisdictional Allegations	3
B. The Unrebutted Record Evidence Submitted by Blogwire Hungary.....	5
C. The Trial Court’s Denials of Blogwire Hungary’s Motions to Dismiss.....	9
1. First Hearing	9
2. Second Hearing.....	12
D. This Appeal.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
II. IT IS PLAINTIFF’S BURDEN TO PLEAD AND ESTABLISH PERSONAL JURISDICTION.....	16
III. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR THE EXERCISE OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER BLOGWIRE HUNGARY	19
A. Bollea Has Neither Alleged Nor Established Any Tortious Conduct by Blogwire Hungary in Florida.....	20
B. Bollea Has Neither Properly Alleged Nor Established Jurisdiction Over Blogwire Hungary Based on the Allegedly Tortious Conduct of Gawker.....	25
C. Still More Discovery is Unnecessary to Adjudicate This Question	29
IV. THE EXERCISE OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER BLOGWIRE HUNGARY WOULD VIOLATE DUE PROCESS.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advertects, Inc. v. Sawyer Indus., Inc.</i> , 84 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1955)	26
<i>Beckler v. Hoffman</i> , 550 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989).....	22
<i>Blumberg v. Steve Weiss & Co.</i> , 922 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	18
<i>Bohlander v. Robert Dean & Assocs. Yacht Brokerage, Inc.</i> , 920 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	32
<i>Brandon v. Pinellas Cnty.</i> , 141 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962).....	22
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	31
<i>Butler v. Sukhoi Co.</i> , 579 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Camp Illahee Investors, Inc. v. Blackman</i> , 870 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	16, 17
<i>Capital One Financial Corp. v. Miller</i> , 709 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....	27
<i>Carter v. Estate of Rambo</i> , 925 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	18, 19
<i>Casita, L.P. v. Maplewood Equity Partners L.P.</i> , 960 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	33
<i>Christus St. Joseph’s Health Systems v. Witt Biomedical Corp.</i> , 805 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	32
<i>Clement v. Lipson</i> , 999 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	18

<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	23
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. ----, 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	11, 20, 33, 34
<i>Dania Jai-Alai Palace, Inc. v. Sykes</i> , 450 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 1984)	2, 25, 26
<i>Diamond Chemical Co. v. Atofina Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....	27
<i>Doe v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 783 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2001)	23
<i>Dr. Navarro’s Vein Center of Palm Beach, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 22 So. 3d 776 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	22
<i>Eagletech Communications Inc. v. Bryn Mawr Investment Group, Inc.</i> , 79 So. 3d 855 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	22
<i>Edwards v. Airline Support Group, Inc.</i> , 138 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	16, 17
<i>Enzyme Environmental Solutions, Inc. v. Elias</i> , 60 So. 3d 1158 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	32
<i>Execu-Tech Business Systems, Inc. v. New Oji Paper Co.</i> , 752 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2000)	16, 31
<i>Field v. Koufas</i> , 701 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	19, 25
<i>Ganiko v. Ganiko</i> , 826 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	29
<i>Gawker Media, LLC v. Bollea</i> , 129 So. 3d 1196 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	3, 6, 8, 10
<i>Giordano v. Romeo</i> , 76 So. 3d 1100 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	23
<i>Gleneagle Ship Management Co. v. Leondakos</i> , 602 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1992)	30

<i>Harcourt Cos., Inc. v. Hogue</i> , 817 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	32
<i>Hewitt v. Taffee</i> , 673 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	28
<i>Hobbs v. Don Mealey Chevrolet</i> , 642 So. 2d 1149 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994).....	28
<i>Hotchkiss v. FMC Corp.</i> , 561 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	28
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	31, 34
<i>Jasper v. Zara</i> , 595 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	24
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	33
<i>Lawrie v. Ginn Cos.</i> , 2010 WL 3746725 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 21, 2010).....	22
<i>Mancher v. Seminole Tribe of Florida</i> , 708 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	18
<i>McFadden Ford, Inc. v. Mancuso</i> , 766 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	28
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	20
<i>Partridge v. Partridge</i> , 940 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	29
<i>Redwood Recovery Services, LLC v. Addle Hill, Inc.</i> , 140 So. 3d 1037 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	16, 17
<i>Reiss v. Ocean World, S.A.</i> , 11 So. 3d 404 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	31
<i>Schwartzberg v. Knobloch</i> , 98 So. 3d 173 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	16

<i>Shapiro v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 359 F. Supp. 350 (D. Md. 1973).....	27
<i>Steinhardt v. Banks</i> , 511 So. 2d 336 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....	26
<i>Tobacco Merchants Association of U.S. v. Broin</i> , 657 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	24
<i>Unijax, Inc. v. Factory Assurance Association</i> , 328 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	27
<i>Universal Music Venezuela, S.A. v. Montaner</i> , 105 So. 3d 588 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	33
<i>Valdes v. GAB Robins N. Am., Inc.</i> , 924 So. 2d 862 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	21
<i>Vantage View, Inc. v. Bali East Development Corp.</i> , 421 So. 2d 728 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	26
<i>Vencap, Inc. v. McDonald Securities Corp.</i> , 827 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	24
<i>Venetian Salami Co. v. Parthenais</i> , 554 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1989)	5, 17, 18
<i>Viega GmbH v. Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 328 P.3d 1152, 2014 WL 2428848 (Nev. 2014)	34
<i>Wendt v. Horowitz</i> , 822 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2002)	18
<i>World Class Yachts, Inc. v. Murphy</i> , 731 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	25
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	31
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	23

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 23023
FLA. STAT. § 48.19316

Other Authorities

FLORIDA RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 9.13014
Philip J. Padovano, 5 WEST’S FLA. PRACTICE, CIVIL PRACTICE § 8:7 (2014 ed.)19
